- 1 HB604
- 2 197558-2
- 3 By Representatives Rich, Kitchens, Standridge, Shedd and
- 4 Stadthagen (N & P)
- 5 RFD: Local Legislation
- 6 First Read: 14-MAY-19

2 ENROLLED, An Act,

Relating to Marshall County; to further provide for the expenditures of the Sheriff of Marshall County during the last year of any term of office; to further regulate disposal of property of the Office of Sheriff of Marshall County; and to provide for liability for willful violations of this act.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. This act shall apply only in Marshall County.

Section 2. For the time period from the end of the primary election for the election of a sheriff for the next term of office until January of the next year when the sheriff takes office for the new term, the sheriff serving the remainder of his or her term shall not spend more than one-twelfth of the amount budgeted or appropriated for the operation of the office of sheriff during any one calendar month unless approved by the Marshall County Commission or unless a state of emergency has been declared. During this time, the sheriff may not dispose of any equipment belonging to the Office of Sheriff of Marshall County unless approved by the Marshall County Commission. Any sheriff who wilfully violates this act shall be personally liable to Marshall County for the amount of any unauthorized expenditures.

HB604

| 1 | Section 3. This act shall become effective |
|---|---|
| 2 | immediately following its passage and approval by the |
| 3 | Governor, or its otherwise becoming law |

| 1 | | | |
|----------------------|--------|---|-----------------|
| 2 | | | |
| | | | |
| 3 | | | |
| 4 | | Speaker of the House of Represe | ntatives |
| 5 | | | |
| 6 | | President and Presiding Officer of | of the Senate |
| 7 | | House of Representatives | |
| 8 9 | | hereby certify that the within Aced by the House 15-MAY-19. | t originated in |
| 10 11 12 13 | | Jeff Woodard Clerk | |
| 14 | | | |
| 15 | | 00 10 | |
| 16 | Senate | 23-MAY-19 | Passed |

17